

**Criminal Motion No. 36 of 2025**

**Order No. 03 dt. 05-12-2025**

Today is fixed for admission hearing.

Ld. Advocate is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate representing the O.P. has appeared by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P. representing the O.P. no. 2 State of West Bengal is also present.

It appears from the certified copy of the impugned order dated 19-05-2025 passed by Learned Judicial Magistrate, 6<sup>th</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia in connection Misc. Criminal case no. 385/2024 has been challenged in this motion filed on 01-07-2025. The petitioner applied for certified copy on 09-06-2025 which was made available on 13-06-2025 and the instant motion has been filed on 01-07-2025. Therefore, it can be said that the instant criminal motion has been filed well within the specified time limit. Therefore, there is no legal impediment to admit the same.

Hence, the instant criminal motion is hereby admitted.

Call for L.C.R.

Fix 10-03-2026 for L.C.R.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/- S. Sen  
Sessions Judge, Nadia  
05-12-2025

Sd/- S. Sen  
Sessions Judge, Nadia.  
05-12-2025